
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for meeting of the Licensing and 

Enforcement Sub Committee 
Wednesday, 8th September, 2021, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 

 

Councillors  M Chapman, A Dent & T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins 01395 517406  Email 

sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk; 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Friday, 27th August 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 August 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

5 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

6 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the 
provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol for consumption ON 

the premises at The Ham Recreation Ground and adjoining car park, Sidmouth, 
EX10 8DB. The application is to cover the period of 1st – 5th June 2022.  

(Pages 7 - 88) 

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 
 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 

held online via the Zoom app on 11 August 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.40 am 
 

 
11    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2021  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

12    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
13    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
14    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

15    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to allow the provision of regulated entertainment, provision of late 

night refreshment and the sale of alcohol for consumption ON the 

premises at ‘Hawkfest’, Hills Farm, Whitford Road, Kilmington, 

EX13 7NS. The application is to cover the period of 26 – 30 August 

2021  

 

The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence to 

allow the provision of regulated entertainment, provision of late night refreshment and the 
sale of alcohol for consumption ON the premises at ‘Hawkfest’, Hills Farm, Whitford 

Road, Kilmington, EX13 7NS. The application is to cover the period of 26 – 30 August 
2021.  The meeting was a hearing to consider the application for a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee. 

 
The applicant, present and entitled to make representations, was Steve Littley, 
accompanied by Kris Tait of the Hawkfest Event Management Team.  

 
The interested party, present and entitled to make representations was Cllr Peter Ball, 

Kilmington Parish Council, also representing Richard Quincey, Louise Quincey, John 
Thorne, Jean Thorne, Simon Buse and Samantha Buse. 
 

There were no representations from any of the responsible bodies. 
 

The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting. 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 11 August 2021 
 

 
The Licensing Manager, Steve Saunders, presented his report and summarised the 

application.  Informal mediation had taken place and none of the representations had 
been withdrawn.  Interested parties making representations had agreed that Cllr Peter 
Ball would represent them at the meeting.  There had been no further updates to the 

report and the appendices since publication prior to the meeting. 
 

In response to a question from a Member, Mr Saunders confirmed that there had not 
been any previous complaints regarding the premises and its current licence. 
 

The applicant’s case, presented by Kris Tait and Steve Littley, made the following points: 

 The licence application was for up to 1,000 attendees although it was anticipated 

that attendance would be considerably less 

 Tickets for the event are sold in advance through a fan club website only with no 

tickets available at the gate 

 The band, Hawkwind, had been in existence for 52 years and the event 
management team knew the demographic of its fans well.  The majority of those 

attending the event would be in the 50+ age range and families who had followed 
the band for many years 

 The event schedule planned for bands to stop at approximately 11pm and the 
organisers were committed to ensuring that noise levels always remained within 
agreed levels 

 Directions to the event are provided with tickets and a holding car park would 
ensure that traffic entering the site would not need to queue on Whitford Road, 

Kilmington village 

 The event is family orientated with magic shows and other family friendly activities 

 
In response to questions from the Sub Committee, the applicant advised the following: 

 The application sought to license the marquee for up to 1,000 people and once 

live music had ended in the marquee, late night music would continue in the 
function room which was sound proofed 

 To date approximately 530 tickets had been sold and tickets are for the whole 
weekend with no day tickets available 

 An emergency telephone number would be available for local residents during the 
weekend with the Parish Council assisting in communicating this to residents 

 The provision of stewards / security for the event was outlined together with first 

attenders and a first aid centre in the event office.  It was noted that a defibrillator 
is available nearby in Kilmington 

 Covid-19 safety measures will be in place  

 There would be food available at the event and attendees would also bring their 

own food and could access local facilities which are within easy reach of the site 

 There would be no traffic movement within the site for the duration of the event 

and attendees wishing to leave during the weekend would be required to use a 
separate car park 

 It was anticipated that bands would start playing at approximately 2pm on 

Saturday and 3pm on Sunday 
 

The interested party, Cllr Peter Ball, addressed the Sub Committee and made the 
following points: 

 Kilmington Parish Council had held meetings and had good discussions with the 

applicant regarding concerns raised by local residents 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 11 August 2021 
 

 There were concerns about the size of the event in relation to the size of 
Kilmington with a small population of approximately 830 and traffic safety for 

residents and those accessing the site 

 Local residents had experienced difficulty in obtaining more information and 

details of what was being proposed and some concerns would have been 
alleviated sooner if information had been more readily available 

 Concerns remained regarding noise and traffic and residents were seeking 

greater certainty that noise levels would be monitored and that all possible actions 
would be taken to ensure the safety of all road users 

 There is an increase in traffic generally due to the number of ‘staycations’ and the 
A35 at Kilmington is a known accident black spot.  Whitford Road has a 30mph 
speed limit and is used by horse riders, cyclists and residents accessing the 

children’s playground 
 

Regarding traffic management measures, the legal advisor clarified that the Sub 
Committee’s remit when determining licence applications only covered the application 
site itself and that conditions could not be imposed on the highways.  The Sub 

Committee noted the concerns of local residents and suggested that the Parish Council 
contacts the Police regarding signage to the event should the licence be granted, and 

also continues to hold discussions with the event organiser.  The applicant advised that 
‘no access’ signage would be in place at various points to ensure that event traffic 
followed the agreed route. 

 
In response to a question from Members, Cllr Ball confirmed that the Parish Council 

would make the emergency phone number available to residents through all available 
social media channels. 
 

In their closing statement the applicant advised that, as a local venue, they wished to 
maintain a good relationship with neighbouring residents.  The focus of the event was as 

a family festival with a good reputation which had been built up and which all those 
involved wanted to maintain. 
 

The Chair thanked all participants for attending the meeting and advised that the 
decision of the Sub Committee would be notified to all parties in writing within five 

working days. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 

A Dent 
J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

None 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 11 August 2021 
 

 
Councillor apologies: 

None 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 8th September 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Application for the grant of a time-limited premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
for The Ham Recreation Ground and adjoining car park, Sidmouth. 

Report summary: 

The report summarises an application for the grant of a time limited premises licence to be 
considered by the sub-committee under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That members consider an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the provision of 
regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol for consumption ON the premises at The Ham 
Recreation Ground and adjoining car park, Sidmouth, EX10 8DB. The application is to cover the 
period of 1st – 5th June 2022.   

Reason for recommendation: 

To comply with statutory processes. 

Officer: Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer - ewestlake@eastdevon.gov.uk  01404 515616 

  

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sus
[...]
s to be erected within the licensed area. 
 
1.11 The applicant has stated that the whole licensable area capacity is 2,750 when auditorium and 

outdoor space combined. 
 
1.12 The Ham Recreation Ground is owned by Sidmouth Town Council.  The car parks to the front 

and rear of Sidmouth Swimming Pool are owned and operated by East Devon District Council.  
 
1.13 The conditions offered by the applicant in the operating schedule submitted with the application 

are attached at APPENDIX C. 
 

page 9



1.14 Additional plans and photos detailing the location of the proposed event space are attached at 
APPENDIX D. 

 
1.15 The applicant has submitted a noise management plan (NMP) with the application and this is 

attached at APPENDIX E. 
 
1.16 An Event Management Plan (EMP) has not been submitted with the application.  The applicant 

has advised that this will be provided as soon as it is available.   
 
2 Statutory Bodies’ Response  
 
2.1 Devon & Cornwall Police 

No representations have been received.  
 

2.2 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
No representations have been received. 

 
2.3 Area Child Protection Committee and Local Safeguarding Children Board 

No representations have been received. 
 

2.4 Devon Trading Standards 
 No representations have been received. 
 
2.5 East Devon District Council, Environmental Health Service 
 No representations have been received. 
 

When confirming that they would not be making a representation, Environmental Health 
made the following comments: 
 
“Having worked with the applicant to develop the Noise Management Plan as best as 
possible within the confines of the site’s location together with the bringing forward of the end 
times of the music to 23:00, I do not anticipate any environmental health concerns with the 
licence application and therefore I have no objections”.  
 

2.6 East Devon District Council, Planning & Countryside Service 
 No representations have been received. 
 
2.7 Primary Care Trust 

No representations have been received. 
 

2.8 Home Office 
No representations have been received. 
 

3 Representations and Responses to Notices of Hearing 
 

3.1 3 representations have been received in relation to this application. 
 
3.2 This includes 2 objections against the application from local residents and 1 representation in 

support of the application from Sidmouth Town Council. 
 
3.3 The objections make reference to all four licensing objectives but relate primarily to public 

safety. 
 
3.4 All representations are attached in full at APPENDIX F. 
 

page 10



3.5 Both objectors have made reference in their representations to the annual Sidmouth Folk Week 
and the licensable activities that take place on the Ham Recreation Ground during that event.  
A copy of the premises licence granted for the Ham Recreation Ground for Sidmouth Folk 
Week 2021 is attached at APPENDIX H for information. It should be noted that, in accordance 
with East Devon District Council’s Licensing Policy, a separate application is required for each 
individual event regardless of whether the event occurs annually.  This means that the licences 
for Sidmouth Folk Week are applied for and determined on a yearly basis and may differ from 
event to event. 

 
Responses to Notices of Hearing 
 
3.6 Details of the responses to the statutory Notice of Hearing are attached at APPENDIX G. 
 
3.7 Of the 3 representations received: 
 
3.8 The Town Council have confirmed that they will not be attending the hearing. 
 
3.9 Both objectors have confirmed that they will attend the sub-committee hearing with one of the 

objectors representing both parties. 
 
3.10 Both objectors have made additional key points when responding to the notice of hearing, as 

detailed at APPENDIX G.  These key points must be considered by the committee in 
conjunction with the original representations. 

 
4 Proposed Operating Schedule and Mediation 
 
4.1 The conditions offered by the applicant in the operat
[...]
 prevention of disorder on the relevant premises.  For example, if a capacity has been 
imposed through other legislation, it would be inappropriate to reproduce it in a premises 
licence.  Indeed, it would also be wrong to lay down conditions which conflict with other legal 
requirements.  However, if no safe capacity has been imposed through other legislation, a 
responsible authority may consider it appropriate for a new capacity to be attached to the 
premises which would apply at any material time when the licensable activities are taking 
place and make representations to that effect.  For example, in certain circumstances, 
capacity limits may be appropriate in preventing disorder, as overcrowded venues can 
increase the risks of crowds becoming frustrated and hostile. 

 

page 14



The permitted capacity is a limit on the number of persons who may be on the premises at 
any time, following a recommendation by the relevant fire and rescue authority under the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.  For any application for a premises licence or 
club premises certificate for premises without an existing permitted capacity where the 
applicant wishes to take advantage of the special provisions set out in section 177 of the 
2003 Act, the applicant should conduct their own risk assessment as to the appropriate 
capacity of the premises.  They should send their recommendation to the fire and rescue 
authority which will consider it and decide what the “permitted capacity” of those premises 
should be. 

 
6. Observations  
 
6.1 Following the implementation of the first set of regulations under the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act on 25 April 2012 a new provision relating to the ‘test’ that Licensing 
Committees should consider when deciding on licensing applications was introduced.  The 
evidential level for Licensing Committees has been lowered so that the test now is that their 
decisions need only be ‘appropriate’ and no longer ‘necessary’
[...]
ulnerable adults from harm. 

 All members of staff will be made aware of the Lost and Found Child Procedure, set 
out in a separate document and appended to the Event Management & Safety Plan 

 
An Event Noise Management Plan is entered as part of the Licensing process and will be 
updated/amended and distributed again to Statutory Bodies not later than 28 days prior to 
the event start date.  

 

An Event Safety Management Plan will be entered as part of the licensing process no later 
than two months prior to the event start date and updated/amended and distributed again to 
Statutory Bodies not later than 28 days prior to the event start date.  

 

The Licence Holder must ensure that the Venue Manager receives all health and safety data 
relevant to the premises, prior to the premises being open to the public. 

 

The Licence Holder must ensure that radio contact between festival stewards and SIA 
Security staff is maintained during the hours that the premises are open to the public. 

 

The Licence Holder must ensure that all festival stewards receive training in safety routines 
prior to premises being opened to the public. 

 

The Licence Holder must fully comply throughout the duration of the licence with the festival 
safety and other policies as submitted to the Licensing Authority with the application for the 
grant of the Premises Licence. 

 

The Licence Holder must ensure that all security stewards are correctly registered with the 
Security Industry Authority.  

 

The Licence Holder must ensure that all vulnerable areas are fenced off with appropriate 
fencing.  

 

The Licence Holder must ensure that adequate lighting is provided throughout the premises 
during the hours that the premises are open to the public. 

 

The Licence Holder must, throughout the duration of the licence, have regular contact with 
the Licensing Authority and Devon and Cornwall Police. 

 

The Licence Holder must fully comply throughout the duration of the licence
[...]
dilapidated state. Dangerous for elderly, 
parents with prams and children and those in wheelchairs and 
motorised buggies. The above only go up towards Ham Path and 
never down towards the river. Ham path has never before been 
closed to the public even when the gas works closed and was 
demolished, after the new works were opened in Pathwhorlands. 
Never closed when new sewer pipe was being built by Kiers in 
1960 – 61 as when the new holding tank was being built – indeed 
South West Water had holes cut into the hoarding so that people 
could see the works progressing. 
The closure of Ham Path, as seen in the plan will necessitate 
those using the walk from the Byes to the seafront, including the 
numbered cycle way to gain access to the Esplanade via a most 
unsatisfactory and narrow road, York Street, and with a narrow 
pavement which is not wide enough for a pram or wheelchair this 
foreseeing foot traffic on the road which is so narrow that cars 
and lorries, which deliver to the rear of High Street shops, 
sometimes have to go onto the pavement in order to pass. This 
will endanger children and mothers pushing prams. 
The Town Council seem so keen for the Jazz and Blues Festival 
to take place that they have not thought through the 
consequences of their actions and I rust that the Town council are 
well insured of any eventuality.  
The plan shows seating of 2,000 and with two shows daily that 
means up to 4,000 people are expected daily which is FOUR 
TIMES greater that the Folk Festival. 
 

page 78



APPENDIX G 
 

At this time of year the town is at full capacity anyway and 
comfortable such a large increase of people and I propose that 
the seating should be kept the same as for the Folk Festival 
which has seating of 1,000 and is very rarely full to capacity. 
This is the wrong event in the wrong place and at the wrong time 
of year. 
 

 

2. Mr Stephen Pemberton   

Hearing Unnecessary  No 

Attending Yes 

Email Address  

Supporting documents Full objection previously received and acknowledged by EDDC 
Licensing Manager. 

Summary of key points OBJECTION: 
KEY POINTS: 
To: EDDC Licensing Committee 
Re: Proposed Sidmouth Jazz and Blues Festival, 2022. 
 
This is a representation against a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
This links to ALL the Licensing Objectives:  
·         The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
·         Public safety 
·         The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
·         The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
and specifically to: Public Safety. 
 
KEY POINTS: 
• Excessive, unsafe numbers of 2,000 attending, at least 2  
Events each day, and diverted in and around the area 
• Health and safety issues created by denied access to The Ham 
Path and Cycleway for the Public to, and from, the seafront and 
Town. 
• Health and Safety issues for diversion over the unsafe, 
unsuitable, small bridge 
• Safety issues of funnelled, congested access through York 
Street and Mill street for all pedestrians, cars, vans and lorries, 
those with mobility wheelchairs, wheelchairs, frailities and 
disabilities, the elderly and access issues to, and from the Town 
• Health and Safety issues preventing those viewing the Festival 
from the new Alma Bridge and Zig-Zag path 
• Forced through by STC Town Clerk and Chairman, who, it 
appears, on knowing their Plans, have allowed the Organiser to 
put through their Plans and advised that it would go through with 
no Objection 

page 79



APPENDIX G 
 

• Lack of public information, consultation, awareness, openness 
and transparency for Sidmouth residents and Users of The Ham 
pathway and cycleway by Sidmouth Town Council of the Plans it 
has agreed and it has allowed to go through 
• Openness and Transparency of the EDDC Licensing Manager in 
promoting and ensuring Public awareness, information, and the 
right to question and Object to the Application 
• The established Folk Festival arrangements are the maximum 
arrangements agreeable 
• The consequences of these for ALL of the other Licensing 
Objectives 
 
Stephen Pemberton, 
Address removed 
August 18th 2021. 

 

3. Sidmouth Town Council C/O Chris Holland 
– SUPPORTING REP 

Hearing Unnecessary  Yes 

Attending No 

Email Address   

Supporting documents None 

Summary of key points None 

 

page 80



page 81



page 82



page 83



page 84



page 85



page 86



page 87



page 88


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 August 2021
	6 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol for consumption ON the premises at The Ham Recreation Ground and adjoining car park, Sidmouth, EX10 8DB. The application is to cover the period of 1st – 5th June 2022.
	080921 APPENDIX A - Application form REDACTED
	080921 APPENDIX B -  Plan
	080921 APPENDIX C - Conditions offered in Operating Schedule
	080921 APPENDIX D - Location maps and photographs
	080921 APPENDIX E - Noise Management Statement 2.1_REDACTED
	080921 APPENDIX F - Representations List_REDACTED
	080921 APPENDIX G - Responses to notice of hearing - Jazz Fest  - The Ham_REDACTED
	080921 APPENDIX H - Copy Premises Licence - The Ham Folk Week_REDACTED






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held  

Online via the Zoom app on 8 September 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.43 am 
 

 
16    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 August 2021  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 August 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

17    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 20. All Members of the Sub Committee had received an email from the interested 

party, Mr Stephen Pemberton, on 9th August 2021. 
 

18    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

19    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
20    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to allow the provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of 

alcohol for consumption ON the premises at The Ham Recreation 

Ground and adjoining car park, Sidmouth, EX10 8DB. The 

application is to cover the period of 1st – 5th June 2022.  

 

The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence to 

allow the provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol for consumption 
ON the premises at The Ham Recreation Ground and adjoining car park, Sidmouth, 
EX10 8DB. The application is to cover the period of 1st – 5th June 2022.  The meeting 

was a hearing to consider the application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003.  

 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee.  
 

The applicant, present and entitled to make representations, was Ian Bowden, 
accompanied by John Radford, agent and Event Production Manager.  

 
The interested parties, present and entitled to make representations were Simon 
Pemberton and Garland Pickard. 

 
The Licensing Authority had received representations from East Devon District Council 

Environmental Health who had no objections.  
 
The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting . 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 September 2021 
 

 
The Licensing Officer, Emily Westlake, outlined the application and advised that three 

representations had been received, with two being objections from local residents and 
one positive representation from Sidmouth Town Council.  No updates or amendments 
had been made since the publication of the report. 

 
There were no questions for the Licensing Officer from Members or the applicant.  In 

response to a question from the interested party, the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant’s agent, Mr Radford, advised that the likely set-up would be 4 to 5 days before 
the festival, with a 2 to 3 day taking down period afterwards. 

 
In making the applicant’s case, the agent, Mr Radford, made the following points: 

 The applicant had responded to feedback on the initial application and had 
subsequently submitted a revised application which was now before the Sub 
Committee 

 The festival organisers would engage with all responsible and statutory authorities 
at the appropriate stages of planning the event and all documentation regarding 

the safe management of the festival would be produced at the proper time as 
planning was on-going 

 The festival and the facilities to be provided are in line with Health and Safety 
Executive guidance 

 The event organisers had received very positive feedback locally and, although 

the event was not as big as the Sidmouth Folk Festival, the team had benefitted 
from guidance from the Folk Festival organisers 

 It was hoped to establish a 5 year plan for the Jazz and Blues Festival to be an 
on-going event 

 
In response to questions from Members to the applicant, the following points were 
advised: 

 The applicant intended to close both the music and the sale of alcohol before the 
end of the licensable hours at 11pm to allow time for safe egress for the public 

from the event 

 Risk assessments for the festival had not yet been completed but would be 
available at the appropriate times before the start of the event and would be 

produced on a holistic basis with full engagement and input from all statutory 
bodies and blue light emergency services 

 Facilities, including the provision of portaloos, would be provided in line with 
Health and Safety Executive guidance and recommendations, and will be 

managed in line with best practice 
 

In response to questions from the interested party to the applicant, the following points 

were made: 

 Regarding questions about capacity at the event, the Sub Committee’s legal 

advisor clarified that the remit of the hearing was to consider only licensable 
activities in relation to capacity 

 A safety management plan and risk assessment had not yet been completed and 

was not required under the Licensing Act for the purposes of the hearing 

 Should the licence be granted, conditions could be expected to include that 

suitable safety management plans and risk assessments are provided 
 

The interested party, Mr Stephen Pemberton, addressed the Sub Committee and the 
following points were included: 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 September 2021 
 

 The objection links to all of the licensing objectives and specifically to public safety 
and health and safety issues created by closing the access to the Ham Path and 

cycleway to and from Sidmouth seafront 

 There are concerns regarding health and safety issues for members of the public 

using the unsafe small bridge to the riverside and concerns regarding excessive 
and unsafe numbers of people attending the event 

 

In response to questions from Members of the Sub Committee, the interested party 
advised the following: 

 Hoardings would be installed on the new Alma bridge and zig zag path to prevent 
public viewing of the festival from that point and this could result in a safety issue 
should people try to look over or around the hoardings 

 The state of the small bridge renders it unsafe for the volume of people who would 
be diverted across it as proposed by the festival organisers  

 Temporary closure of the Ham Path would result in directing users to other busier 
routes which would cause a safety hazard 

 The proposed footpath to the festival is not lit at night and existing lighting near 
the small bridge would not be sufficient 

 

The applicant’s agent also put questions to the interested party and, in response, the 
following points were made: 

 The interested party had not had any need to communicate concerns regarding 
the safety of the small bridge and footpath to any authorities as the Ham Path and 

cycleway had never been closed before 

 Alternative routes to the Ham Path and cycleway are used, but by very few people 
and the majority of pedestrians and cyclists would use the Ham Path, avoiding the 

small unsafe bridge for the reasons which had been set out by the interested party 

 Information that the Ham path had never been closed previously was based on 

local knowledge from residents of more than 60 years 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the applicant’s agent clarified that the Ham Path had 

been closed on previous occasions for significant periods of several hours to ensure safe 
installation of equipment.  Regarding capacity at the festival, the capacity for concerts on 

the Ham is 2,000 seated. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the interested party expressed concern that the Ham 

Path and cycleway would be closed for a period of 14 days. 
 

In their closing statement, the applicant’s agent and the applicant advised that 
documentation relating to event safety and risk assessments would be produced in 
consultation with the relevant statutory bodies and does not form part of the licensing 

process.  The event organisers would continue to engage with local authorities and the 
public in order to deliver a safe and successful event. 

 
The Chair thanked all participants for attending the meeting and advised that the 
decision of the Sub Committee would be notified to all parties in writing within five 

working days. 
 

 
 
 

 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 September 2021 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Chapman (appointed Vice-Chair for this meeting) 
A Dent (appointed Chair for this meeting) 

T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

None 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 

Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
Louise Bennett, Licensing Support Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

None 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


